the skills needed to deal with today`s challenges and have no enough time to evaluate pupils 

work due to the fact that they are busy earning money for the needs of the families. 

Available academic achievement records from the examination office of the Department of 

Science and Vocational Education showed that out of six hundred-and-twenty-five  (625) NCE11 

students of the  2015/2016 academic session,only eighty-seven (87)representing (14 % 

failure)progressed to  NCE 111 on probation based on  poor academic achievement with 

CGPAof less than 1.00 Also 22.8% of less achievers) have less than average academic

[...]

3.3 Population and Sample of the study 

3.3.1 Population of the Study 

The population of this study comprised all the N.C.E. II upgrading teachers of School of Science 

and Vocational Education Sa‟adatu Rimi College of Education, Kumbotso, Kano.  

They number six hundred and twenty-five (625) out of which five hundred and sixty-four (564) 

are male while the remaining sixty-one (61) are female. The researcher decided to choose School 

of Science and Vocational education so that data collection will be easy. Table 3.1 below shows 

the breakdown of the population according to subject combination and gender: